RESOLUTION NO. 2007-248

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$32,220,080 WITH RGW CONSTRUCTION, INC.
FOR THE SHELDON ROAD/STATE ROUTE 99 INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION
PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO EXPEND
SUPPLEMENTAL AND CONTINGENCY FUNDS IN A NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT
OF \$2,328,704 FOR ADDITIONAL PROJECT COSTS BEYOND THE
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

WHEREAS, reconstructing the existing Sheldon Road/State Route 99 Interchange is a high priority for the City;

WHEREAS, on July 25, 2007 City Council authorized the City Engineer to call for bids on the Sheldon Road/State Route 99 Interchange Reconstruction Project (Project);

WHEREAS, on October 23, 2007, the City Clerk received six bids and RGW Construction, Inc. was the lowest responsive responsible bidder with a bid amount of \$32,330,080;

WHEREAS, reimbursement in the amount of \$1,719,757 for waterline improvements will be received from Sacramento County Water Agency; and

WHEREAS, additional supplemental and contingency funds, as necessary, in the amount of \$2,328,704 may be required to complete the construction of the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- Authorizes the City Manager to execute a construction contract in the amount of \$32,220,080 with RGW Construction, Inc. for the Sheldon Road/State Route 99 Interchange Reconstruction Project; and
- 2. Authorizes the City Engineer to expend supplemental and contingency funds in a not-to-exceed amount of \$2,328,704 for additional project costs beyond the construction contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14th day of November 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGWE JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-248

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on November 14, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary, Scherman, Hume, Davis

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy/#/Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

